professional qualifications and independence required to perform the Valuation.

Having considered the above, we are of the view that the Valuation conducted by the

Independent Valuer is fair and reasonable.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 54 –

B. Consideration

In assessing the fairness and reasonableness of the Total Consideration of HK$280 million,
we have compared the Total Consideration to the fair transaction value for the Sale Shares A, the
Sale Shares B, the Sale Loan A and the Sale Loan B (the “Aggregate Transaction Value”). As if
the fair value of the Land Parcel would have been adjusted based on the Valuation Report, the
unaudited pro forma balance sheet of Target Group A and Target Group B (collectively, the
“Target Groups”) as at 30 April 2023 would be as follows:

Table 5: Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Target Groups as at 30 April 2023

Audited
balance sheet

of Target
Group A as at
30 April 2023

Audited
balance sheet

of Target
Group B as at
30 April 2023

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma balance
sheet of Target

Groups as at
30 April 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 1 Note 3 Note 4

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment (Note 2) 266,139 – 24,927 291,066
Interest in an associate – 3,270 (3,270) –

266,139 3,270 291,066

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 248 – 248
Amount due from an

associate – 76,205 (76,205) –
Bank balances and cash 581 – 581

829 76,205 829

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Sale Loan A (174,541) – (174,541)
Sale Loan B – (80,680) (80,680)
Shareholders’ loans (76,205) – 76,205 –
Amount due to a

non-controlling
shareholder of a subsidiary (6,689) – 6,689 –

Contract liabilities, trade and
other payables (1) – (1)

(257,436) (80,680) (255,222)

NET ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) 9,532 (1,205) 36,673

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 55 –

Notes:

1. The audited balance sheets of Target Group A and Target Group B are extracted from the accountants’ report
as set out in Appendix II-A and Appendix II-B to the Circular.

2. The property, plant and equipment of Target Group A of approximately HK$266,139,000 as at 30 April 2023
comprised (i) the book value of the Land Parcel of approximately HK$263,676,000; and (ii) the construction
in progress of approximately HK$2,463,000.

[…]

consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2022.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative

purpose only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position, results of operation and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the SA Acquisition been

completed as at 30 April 2023 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2022 of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group and the financial information of Target Group A and Target Group B set out in

Appendix I, Appendix II-A and Appendix II-B to this circular, respectively.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at 31

December
2022

Target
Group A as
at 30 April

2023

Target
Group B as
at 30 April

2023 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, operating right and

equipment 1,115,134 266,139 – 16,033 1,397,306
Right-of-use assets 13,042 – – 13,042
Long-term prepayments and

other non-current assets 38,114 – – 38,114
Derivative financial instruments 1,610,994 – – 1,610.994
Intangible assets 259 – – 259
Interest in an associate – – 3,270 (3,270) –

2,777,543 266,139 3,270 3,059,715

Current assets
Inventories 4,414 – – 4,414
Trade and other receivables 34,236 248 – 34,484
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries 86,441 – – 86,441
Amount due from an associate – – 76,205 (76,205) –
Bank balances and cash 831,861 581 – (283,000) 549,442

956,952 829 76,205 674,781

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities, trade and other

payables 48,801 1 – 48,802
Amount due to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary – 6,689 – (6,689) –
Amount due to the immediate

holding company – 174,541 80,680 (255,221) –
Derivative financial instrument 167 – – 167
Lease liabilities 6,294 – – 6,294
Shareholders’ loans – 76,205 – (76,205) –

55,262 257,436 80,680 55,263

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at 31

December
2022

Target
Group A as
at 30 April

2023

Target
Group B as
at 30 April

2023 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net current assets/(liabilities) 901,690 (256,607) (4,475) 619,518

Total assets less current liabilities 3,679,233 9,532 (1,205) 3,679,233

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds 19,073 – – 19,073
Loans from non-controlling

shareholders of a subsidiary 138,748 – – 138,748